

ENACTED 5/28/13


Introduced by the Council President Bishop:
[image: image1.emf]2013-365.tif




2013-365.tif



ORDINANCE 2013-365-E
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND THE CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY, THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE LICENSE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE City AND ONE SPARK, Inc. TO allow One Spark, Inc. to CONTINUE to lease approximately 2,489 square feet of space at the Jacksonville Main Library located at 303 N. Laura Street as One Spark, Inc.’s office Space, SUCH AMENDMENT EXTENDS THE TERM OF THE License Agreement ON A MONTH TO MONTH BASIS UNTIL July 31, 2013 at no cost; REQUESTING EMERGENCY PASSAGE UPON INTRODUCTION; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Purpose.  The purpose of this ordinance is to authorize the First Amendment to the License Agreement between One Spark, Inc. and the City of Jacksonville which will allow One Spark, Inc. to continue to lease approximately 2,489 square feet of space at the Jacksonville Main Library located at 303 N. Laura Street for office space. The Amendment extends the term of the License Agreement on a month to month basis until July 31, 2013 at no cost. 

Section 2.

Authorization.
The Mayor, or his designee, and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver, for and on behalf of the City, the First Amendment to the License Agreement, in substantially the same form as is attached hereto as Exhibit 1, and incorporated herein by this reference, for the continued lease of approximately 2,489 square feet of space at the Jacksonville Main Library located at 303 N. Laura Street. The first Amendment to the License Agreement extends the term of the lease on a month to month basis until July 31, 2013. 

Section 3.

Requesting Emergency Passage Upon Introduction, Pursuant to Council Rule 4.901 Emergency. Emergency passage of this ordinance is requested because the term of the License Agreement is set to expire on May 31, 2013.
  
Section 4.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature. 

Form Approved:

  /s/ Margaret M. Sidman 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
Margaret M. Sidman
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2013\Ord\One Spark Lease Extension Amd 1- JPL Cafe.doc 
� EMBED Package  ���








1

[image: image2.emf]2013-365.tif




2013-365.tif

_1431331206/2013-365.tif
FIRST AMENDMENT TO LICENSE AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO LICENSE AGREEMENT (“dmendment”) is entered into
this day of , 2013, by and between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a
Florida municipal corporation (“City”), whose address is c/o Main Library, 303 North Laura
Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32202, and ONE SPARK, INC., a Florida non-profit corporation
(“OSI”), whose address is S West Forsyth Street, # 200, Jacksonville, Florida 32202.

BACKGROUND FACTS

A. City and OSI entered into that certain License Agreement dated December 21,
2012, whereby OSI agreed to license certain premises within the Main Library of the City as
more particularly described therein (the “License”); and

B. City and OSI desire to amend the terms of the License as provided herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, and
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, the parties hereby agree to amend the License as set forth herein.

1. Background Facts. The Background Facts as set forth above are agreed to be
true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

2. Capitalized Terms. Unless otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms shall
have the meanings given to them in the License.

3. Extension of Term. Upon expiration of the Term of the License, the Term
period as referenced in Paragraph 1 of the License is hereby extended on a month to month basis
for a maximum of up to two (2) months (each, a “Monthly Extension”). Provided OSI elects to
occupy the Premises for each of the two Monthly Extensions, the Term of the License shall expire
on July 31, 2013. OSI shall provide City with two weeks written notice of its desire to exercise
any Monthly Term.

4. Authority. OSI represents and warrants to City that OSI has full right and authority
to execute and perform its obligations under the License as amended by this Amendment, and OSI
and the person(s) signing this Amendment on OSI's behalf represent and warrant to OSI that such
person(s) are duly authorized to execute this Amendment on OSI's behalf without further consent or
approval by anyone. OSI shall deliver to City promptly upon request all documents reasonably
requested by City to evidence such authority.

5. Effectiveness; Ratification of the License. The Amendment shall be effective as
of the date that the last party executes the same. The provisions of the License shall remain in
full force and effect except as expressly provided in this Amendment.

6. Entire Agreement. This Amendment is the entire agreement of the parties
regarding the modifications to the License provided herein, and supersedes all prior agreements
and understandings regarding such subject matter, and may be modified only by a writing

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 3

executed by the party against whom the modification is sought to be enforced, and shall bind and
benefit the parties and their respective successor, legal representatives and assigns.

7. Counterpart Execution. This Amendment may be executed in a number of
identical counterparts, each of which for all purposes is deemed an original, and all of which
constitute collectively one (1) agreement, but in making proof of this Amendment, it shall not be
necessary to produce or account for more than one such counterpart.

8. City Council Approval. This Amendment is expressly conditioned upon the
approval of the City Council of Jacksonville, Florida.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank. Signature page to follow.]

Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned City and OSI have executed this
Amendment as of the date and year first above written.

ATTEST:

James R. McCain, Jr.
Corporation Secretary

Form Approved:

By:

Office of General Counsel

WITNESSES:

Print Name:

Print Name:

CITY:

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a
Florida municipal corporation

By:

Alvin Brown, Mayor
- Date:

OSI:

ONE SPARK, INC., a Florida non-profit
corporation

By:
Print Name:
Title:
Date:

G:\Gov't Operations\USawyer\Jax Public Library\One Spack\One Spark - First Amendment to License Agreement.doc

Exhibit 1
Page 3 of 3





